

Nos. 11-1297, 11-1331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Nova a contracted its maintenance and janitorial work to UNICCO	5
B. UNICCO’s employees began organizing, but NOVA prohibited them from distributing handbills on campus	6
C. Nova reported McGonigle’s actions to UNICCO management, and UNICCO disciplined him	7
D. Nova ended its contract with UNICCO and directly hired Todaro and other UNICCO employees; Todaro questioned a job seeker about his union activity	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	14
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portion of its order	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The Board reasonably found that Nova violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by prohibiting onsite contractor employees from engaging in organizational handbilling without first obtaining permission from management	14
A. This Court has already approved of the Board’s determination that onsite contractor employees have greater access rights than non-employee union organizers	15
B. This Court does not have jurisdiction to consider Nova’s remaining arguments about the Board’s application of <i>NYNY</i>	19
1. This Court may not consider claims never presented to the Board in the first instance	19
2. Nova failed to preserve its remaining objections to the application of <i>NYNY</i>	22
3. Nova failed to preserve its objection to the ALJ’s evidentiary rulings	25
4. In any event, Nova’s arguments have no merit	25
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Nova violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by disciplining McGonigle	29
A. Todaro disciplined McGonigle	30
B. Todaro Acted as Nova’s agent	31
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board finding that Nova violated the Act by making coercive statements to a laid-off contractor employee, who was requesting assistance in gaining employment	34
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3-E Co. v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19,20
<i>American Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.2d 621 (6th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Artra Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 730 F.2d 586 (10th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	12,15
<i>Cagle's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 588 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Cogburn Health Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	13
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13,31
<i>Elec. Workers Local 702 v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
* <i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13,31
<i>First Healthcare Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21,23,24
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Harvard Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 n.1 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	31,33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Transp. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 1552 (1962).....	18
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	16,17
<i>Local 1814, Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 735 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>MLRS Systems Div. v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>M.J. Mechanical Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812, 812-13 (1997), <i>enforced mem.</i> 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Babcock</i> , 351 U.S.....	16,17
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>NLRB v. General Metals Prods. Co.</i> , 410 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1969).....	33
* <i>NLRB v. Horizons Hotel Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 795 (1st Cir. 1995).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Ochoa Fertilizer Corp.</i> , 368 U.S. 318 (1961).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Orleans Mfg. Co.</i> , 412 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Solboro Knitting Mills</i> , 572 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Southwire Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1252 (11th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>NLRB v. Steinerfilm, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local 449</i> , 353 US. 87 (1957).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Union Nacional de Trabajadores</i> , 540 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	13
<i>NLRB v. United Mineworkers</i> , 355 U.S. 453 (1958).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*New York New York, LLC (NYNY),</i> 356 NLRB No. 119 (2011)	16,19,22,24,25,26
<i>*New York-New York, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 676 F.3d 193, 196 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> July 6, 2012, <i>petition for cert. filed</i> Oct. 4, 2012.....	10,16,17
<i>N.Y. Rehab Care Mgmt. v. NLRB,</i> 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Oldwick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 732 F.2d 339, 341 (3d Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21,23
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31,34
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB,</i> 196 F.3d 1275 n.10 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Republic Aviation,</i> 324 U.S.....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Schauffler v. Highway Truck Drivers & Helpers Local 107</i> , 230 F.2d 7 (3d Cir. 1956).....	32
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 n.42 (1978).....	15
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13,31
<i>Simon DeBartolo Group</i> , 357 NLRB No. 157, 2011 WL 6936331 (2011) <i>petition for review dismissed</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 12-1057 & 12-1098 (Jan. 8, 2013)	26
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Star Kist Samoa, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 238 (1978)	33
<i>*Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23,25
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13,23
<i>Uniroyal Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 1996)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. LA Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
* <i>W&M Props Of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34,35
<i>Williams Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	14,21,24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9,15,16,18,35
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,9,14,15,30,35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b))	28
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13,14, 19,20, 21,23,25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	20, 23,24
